

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1639 OF 2025

IN

COUNTERCLAIM NO. 1 OF 2009

IN

SUIT NO. 2698 OF 2002

DEVINDER DEVRAJ GHAI)...APPLICANT

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

DEVINDER DEVRAJ GHAI)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

RAM PRAKASH ANAND)...DEFENDANT

And

MRS.MEENU RAJEEV ANAND AND OTHERS)...RESPONDENT

WITH

CHAMBER ORDER (LODGING) NO. 413 OF 2004

IN

SUIT NO. 2698 OF 2002

WITH

COUNTERCLAIM NO. 1 OF 2009

IN

SUIT NO. 2698 OF 2002

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2607 OF 2023

IN

COUNTERCLAIM NO. 1 OF 2009

Mr.Bhavin Gada a/w. Ms.Mansi Shah i/by M/s.Pravin Mehta and Mithi & Co, Advocate for the Plaintiff in S/2698/2002.

Mr.Gaurav Mehta a/w. Mr.Abhay Jadeja, Mr.Arun Unnikrishnan and Ms.Ishani Saxena i/by Jadeja & Satiya, Advocate for the Defendant in S/2698/2002 and for the Plaintiff in CC/1/2009.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 22nd JANUARY 2026

PC. :

1. This Interim Application seeks to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased Defendant.
2. Mr.Bhavin Gada, learned Counsel, appears for the legal heirs of the deceased Defendant and submits that he has no objection if the Interim Application is allowed.
3. Having heard the learned Counsel and having considered the submissions, the Interim Application is allowed as prayed for.
4. Let the amendments be carried out within a period of two weeks and the amended proceedings be served in a week thereafter and an appropriate Affidavit of service be filed.
5. Let the Interim Application No.2607 of 2023 also be amended as above.
6. The Interim Application No.1639 of 2025 is accordingly allowed and stands disposed as above.
7. List on **5th March 2026**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)